PHYSICAL REVIEW B 87, 184410 (2013)
Magnetic configurations of Co(111) nanostripes with competing shape and crystalline anisotropies
Yu. P. Ivanov,1,2 O. Iglesias-Freire,1 E. V. Pustovalov,2 O. Chubykalo-Fesenko,1 and A. Asenjo1
1Instituto de Ciencia de Materiales de Madrid, CSIC, Cantoblanco, 28049 Madrid, Spain
2Far Eastern Federal University, 690950 Vladivostok, Russia
(Received 30 October 2012; published 10 May 2013)
Nanostripes with varying widths are lithographed on Co thin films with strong magnetic anisotropy resulting
from the epitaxial growth onto vicinal Si(111) substrate. The competition between magnetocrystalline and shape

aligned parallel to the steps, i.e., parallel to the easy axis
direction of the Co(111) film, will be called PAR while the
nanostripes oriented perpendicularly to the step direction will
be called PER. The widths of the two series of nanostripes as
well as the corresponding labels are collected in Table I.
To reduce the roughness and to increase the sharpness of
the boundaries between the magnetic material (nanostripes)
and the nonmagnetic area, the ion-beam scanning at high
frequency, a few kilohertz, was used and the sides of the
FIG. 1. SEM images of (a) stepped Co(111) surface, (b) PAR
nanostripe with the main axis parallel to the Co steps, and (c) PER
nanostripe with the main axis perpendicular to the Co steps.
TABLE I. Width of the two series of nanostripes prepared from
the stepped Co thin film. The length of all nanostructures is 50 μm.
Width (nm) PAR PER
150 PAR150 PER150
300 PAR300 PER300
450 PAR450 PER450
550 PAR550 PER550
750 PAR750 PER750
850 PAR850 PER850
1000 PAR1000 PER1000
1500 PAR1500 PER1500
2000 PAR2000 PER2000
nanostripes were parallel to the scanning lines. The SEM
images have shown very sharp edges of the nanostripes (Fig. 1).
The FIB is known to alter the magnetic properties close to the
nanostripe edge due to Ga ions implantation.28 However, in